“N” Greene County, Missouri “N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer 1833-1877 Date made Date filed Book/page
LETTER “N”
N W Lf Ins.Co. etal/Gt Berry, A. R./Gr 05-01-1873 05-20-1873 2/594
N W Lf Ins.Co. etal/Gt Bodenhamer, W. J. etal/Gr 07-16-1873 08-01-1873 3/78
N W Mut Lf Ins Co etal/Gt Fairbanks, J./Gr 04-20-1872 06-20-1872 2/162
N W Mut Lf Ins Co.etal/Gt Creighton, James H./Gr 04-24-1872 06-22-1872 2/167
N W Mutl. Life Ins. Co./Gt Bodenhamer, W. J. etal/Gr 04-15-1875 04-26-1875 4/288
N W Mutual Life Ins. Co./Gt Hubble, M. J. & M. J./Gr  02-26-1872 03-08-1872 1/623
N. Sprfld Sch District/Gt Ozark Land Company/Gr  06-10-1872 02-03-1873 27/622
Naegler & Pauly/Gt Eck, William/Gr 05-24-1875 05-28-1875 4/326
Naegler, William/Gt O’Dell, Samuel/Gr 03-21-1877 03-24-1877 5/241
Naegler, Wm./Gr Lyman, Wm. H./Gt 05-21-1868 06-01-1868 R206
Nagle, William/Gt Dailey, Wm. & Mary E./Gr 10-03-1866 10-03-1866 0479
Nagler & Pauley/Gt Maupin, M. R./Gr 11-10-1870 11-11-1870 U/584
Nagler & Pauley, by Trustee/Gr Ozark Land Company/Gt ~ 06-10-1872 06-12-1872 27/296
Nagler & Pauly/Gt Harwood, C. E., etal./Gr 02-12-1870 04-23-1870 W49
Nagler & Pauly/Gr Maupin, J. T.& M. S./Gt 11-11-1870 11-11-1870 X/64
Nagler, Wm., etal/Gr Harwood, C. E., etal/Gt 02-12-1870 04-23-1870 W47
Nagler, Wm./Gt Poppe, E./Gr 06-04-1868 10-31-1868 S612
Naigler, Wm./Gr Daley, William/Gt 10-03-1866 10-04-1866 0565
Naigley, William/Gt Manuel, Chas. & wife/Gr  04-14-1875 05-28-1875 4/327
Nanson, James M./Gt Walkley, S. T. & wife/Gr  08-09-1870 09-05-1870 U514
Nanson, Jas. M. & wife/Gr Calmes, C. & C. C./Gt 02-22-1877 02-27-1877 34/169
Nash & Nott/Gr Harwood, C. E., etal./Gt 05-10-1870 05-23-1870 W145
Nash & Nott/Gr Ozark Land Company/Gt ~ 02-27-1872 06-20-1872 27/311
Nash, John/Gr Simpson, John/Gt 12-26-1849 01-26-1850 E129
Nash, R. S./Gr Hart, J. S./Gt 06-07-1867 06-10-1867 P691
Nash, Rodney S./Gt Warren, Cyrenius W./Gr 08-27-1866 08-28-1866 0456
Nash, Sarah M./Gr Greene County/Gt 06-18-1870 06-18-1870 W253
Nash, Sarah M./Gt Isabell, Wm./Gr 11-29-1870 01-02-1871 X286
Nash, Sarah M./Gt Nixon, Albert W./Gr 06-07-1867 01-02-1868 R60
Nash, Thos. C. & wife/Gr Nixon, Albert W./Gt 12-13-1865 12-13-1865 N366
Nat. Bk. St of Mo/St. Louis/Gr  O’Neil, Joseph/Gt 01-27-1874 02-18-1874 29/525
Nation, John W./Gt Graves, Warren H./Gr 10-09-1865 10-12-1865 N270
National Bank of Sprfld /Gt Graves, W. H., Deft./Gr 10-21-1871 10-21-1871 1/390
National Bank of Mo./Gt Price, John H., by Shff./Gr 12-18-1871 07-16-1872 27/345
National Bank of Mo./Gr Westmoreland, H./Gt 03-01-1870 04-11-1870 V780
National Bank of Mo./Gr Burden, Elizabeth/Gt 05-09-1873 06-03-1873 29/191
National Bank of Mo./Gt Phelps, John S./Gr 09-20-1872 10-14-1872 27/503
Nations, Thomas C./Gr Myers, T. J./William/s/Gt ~ 07-22-1875 10-13-1875 32/290



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Nattrass, J. A./Gr

Nattrass, J. A./Gt

Nattrass, John A. & wife/Gr
Nattrass, John A. & wife/Gr
Nattrass, John A./Gt
Nattrass, John A./Gt
Nattress, J. A./Gt

Nattress, John A./Gt
Nattross, Jno. A./Gt

Neal, B. A., Admr./Gr
Neal, Benj. A./Gt

Neal, Fielding/Gt

Neal, Fielding M., & wife/Gr
Neal, S. M./Gr

Neal, S. M./Gr

Neal, S. M./Gt

Neal, Saml. M./Gt

Neal, Samuel M./Gr
Nealey, Joshua/Gr

Nearing, H. E./Gt

Neaves & Price/Gt

Neaves & Rose/Gt

Neaves, A. J./Gt

Neaves, A. J./Gt

Neaves, A. J./Gt

Neaves, A. J. by Headlee/Gr
Neaves, Abel J. by Admr./Gr
Neaves, Eliza/Gt

Neaves, Eliza/Gt

Neaves, Eliza/Gt

Neaves Estate/Headlee/Gr
Neaves, H. H. & wife/Gr
Neaves, H. H./Gr

Neaves, H. H./Gt

Neaves, H. H. & wife/Gr
Neaves, H. H./Gt

Neaves, H. H./Gr

Neaves, H. H./Gt

Neaves, H. H./Gr

Neaves, H. H. & wife/Gr
Neaves, H. H./Gr

Greene County, Missouri
Date made Date filed Book/page

1833-1877

Young, Josephine, S./Gt
Evans, John/Gr

Jilz, Wm. W./Gt

O’Day, J./Wilkerson/Gt
McClure, M. M./Gr
Coleman, Orleana/Gr
Young, John/Gr
Coleman, Wm. H./Gr
Coleman, Dewitt M./Gr
Davis, John A./Gt
Majors, T. R./Gr

Neal, S. M./Gr
Whinery, L. B/Likins/Gt
Trustees, Union B. Ch/Gt
Neal, Filding/Gt

Hay, Henry/Gr

Dodd, J.J. & J. E./Gr
Jones, B. G. W./Gt
Fairbanks, J./Hubbard/Gt
Allen, E. A. & wife/Gr
Hyde, Wm. R./Gr

Britt, William R./Gr
Wilkerson, H. C./Gr
Neaves, T. B./Gr

Hunt, E./Gr
Bodenhamer, S. A./Gt
Lindenbower, Har’son J./Gt
Wilkerson, J. B./Gr
Bodenhamer, J. E./Gr
Lindenbower, H. J./Gr
Bodenhamer, S. A./Gt
Adams, R. J./Gt
Neaves, T. G./Gt

Fisher, A. G. & wife/Gr
Smith, P. H./Gt
Langston, M. E./Gr
Bodenhamer, Jacob/Gt
Bodenhamer, P. B./Gr
Neaves, T. G./Gt

Stout, Sarah V. A./Gt
Bodenhamer, John E./Gt

12-06-1869
09-11-1868
05-26-1875
07-26-1876
04-18-1872
03-04-1870
05-10-1870
01-01-1872
06-10-1874
01-02-1872
01-10-1871
01-13-1872
11-20-1872
03-29-1867
01-13-1872
02-03-1872
09-03-1866
11-09-1866
09-23-1875
09-24-1875
01-21-1843
03-13-1843
02-18-1861
06-12-1857
02-15-1861
08-19-1868
10-19-1868
03-23-1870
07-17-1869
07-22-1869
08-19-1868
12-20-1875
12-18-1863
02-18-1876
10-25-1875
02-07-1859
04-30-1857
10-17-1856
12-18-1863
03-21-1870
07-17-1869

01-28-1870
09-30-1868
06-02-1875
08-21-1876
07-16-1872
03-18-1870
07-21-1870
07-16-1872
11-02-1874
02-09-1872
01-12-1871
01-13-1872
09-08-1874
04-13-1867
01-13-1872
08-23-1872
10-17-1866
12-25-1866
09-30-1875
09-28-1875
01-21-1843
03-17-1843
04-21-1864
07-23-1857
04-21-1864
11-19-1868
02-25-1869
07-08-1870
07-21-1869
07-22-1869
11-19-1872
12-22-1875
01-01-1864
02-18-1876
10-26-1875
02-12-1859
08-29-1857
05-02-1857
01-01-1864
03-22-1870
07-21-1869

CCN”

U256
R343
32/88
717
Y484
V701
W372
271344
30/269
27/54
X/355
Y269
30/197
P494
Y269
Y520
0578
P99
4/453
32/271
C85
C126
M?295
H652
M?296
TI1
T320
W335
V35
Ul2
27/84
31/413
M58
31/466
31/570
J235
H675
H559
M55
U330
V34



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Neaves, H. H./Gr

Neaves, H. H./Gr

Neaves, H. H./Gr

Neaves, H. H./Gr

Neaves, Harvey/Gt
Neaves, Harvey H./Gr
Neaves, Harvey H./Gt
Neaves, J. F./Headlee/Gr
Neaves, James F./Admr/Gr
Neaves, L. T. & wife/Gr
Neaves, L. T. & wife/Gr
Neaves, L. T. & wife/Gr
Neaves, M. M./Gr

Neaves, Margaret M. etal/Gt
Neaves, N. J./Headlee/Gr

Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.

B., Shff./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gt

B./Gt
B./Gr
B./Gt

B./Gt

B., Shff./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gt

B., Shff./Gr
B., Shff./Gr
B., Shff./Gr
B./Gr

B., Adm./Gr
B./Gt
B./Gr
B./Gr

B., Shff./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gt

B., Shff/Gr
B., shrf/Gr
B./Gt

B./Gt

1833-1877

Galbraith, F. M./Gt
McCraw, John L./Gt
Wilkerson, J. B./Gt
Lindenbower, H. J./Gt
Chrisman, C. M/Gr
Bodenhamer, P. B./Gt
Neaves, T. B./Gr
Bodenhamer, S. A./Gt
McCraw, John L./Gt
Bodenhamer, J. E./Gt

Bodenhamer, Sarah A./Gt

Galbraith, F. M./Gt
Smith, M. K./Gt
Stapp, Thomas/Gr
Bodenhamer, S. A./Gt
Haden, J. H./Gt
Apperson, Peter/Gt
McCarty, A. S./Gr
Graves, A. C./Gr
Mitchell, G. W./Gt
Massey, James/Gr
Apperson, Peter/Gr
Kimbrough, J. S./Gt
Wilkerson, John/Gt
Yancy, Charles/Gt
Sims, Leonard H./Gr
Jones, James A./Gt
Shannon, Thos./Gt
Justice, J. E. B./Gt
Neaves, A. J./Gt
Casey, John/Gt
Burden, Joseph/Gr
Veach, Elisha/Gt
Feaster, R. R./Gt
Powell, Joseph/Gt
Apperson, Peter/Gt
Johnson, T. J./Gr
Bailey, T. J./Gt
Haden, J. H./Gt
Woody, Abraham/Gr
Foren, William/Gr

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

07-17-1869
07-17-1869
03-25-1870
07-17-1869
08-15-1857
02-25-1858
08-22-1856
08-19-1868
08-19-1868
04-17-1869
01-16-1869
03-15-1869
03-01-1872
11-19-1869
08-19-1868
05-17-1844
02-02-1846
09-15-1859
05-28-1859
06-21-1859
09-13-1851
10-30-1845
11-15-1843
08-19-1850
10-00-1845
02-23-1844
11-17-1846
11-17-1845
11-19-1845
06-12-1857
02-14-1844
05-15-1845
11-16-1849
11-19-1842
05-17-1844
05-17-1844
12-19-1851
05-19-1843
05-17-1844
11-28-1844
08-03-1857

07-21-1869
07-21-1869
07-23-1870
07-21-1869
01-23-1858
02-05-1859
01-23-1858
11-12-1868
02-25-1869
04-24-1869
04-24-1869
05-03-1869
03-02-1872
11-20-1869
11-21-1868
06-11-1844
02-02-1846
02-02-1860
02-02-1860
06-12-1859
11-08-1851
10-30-1845
11-25-1843
09-27-1850
10-18-1845
02-28-1844
11-20-1846
11-21-1845
11-21-1854
07-23-1857
02-22-1844
05-16-1845
05-01-1851
06-10-1843
06-10-1844
06-11-1844
01-10-1852
06-12-1843
06-10-1844
01-08-1845
12-07-1857

V32
V33
U459
V31
1185
J222
1186
T/13
T317
R587
T494
R593
27/84
U/178
T/16
C264
DI19
K78
J705
J449
E381
D99
C195
E224
D92
C238
D213
D104
D105
H652
C233
D58
E448
C143
C262
C264
E405
Cl44
C/265
D9
1103



CCN”

Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.
Neaves, T.

B./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gt
B./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gt
B., Shff./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gt
B./Gt
B./Gr
B., Shff./Gr
B./Gt
B./Gr
B./Gr
B./Gt
B., Shff./Gr
B., Shff/Gr
B., Shff./Gr
B., Shff./Gr
G./Gt

Neaves, T. G. by Headlee/Gr
Neaves, T. G./Gt

Neaves, T. J. by Headlee/Gr
Neaves, Thomas B./Gr
Neaves, Thomas B./Gt
Neaves, Thomas B./Gr
Neaves, Thomas G. /Gr
Neaves, Thomas G. /Gr
Neaves, Thomas/Gt
Neaves, Thos. B. & wife/Gr
Neese, Alfred/Gt

Neff & McElhannon/Gt
Neff, Jacob & wife/Gr
Neff, Jacob/Gr

Neff, Jacob/Gr

Neff, Jacob/Gr

Neff, Jacob/Gr

Neff, Jacob/Gr

1833-1877

Hancock & Folden/Gt
Johnson, D., etal/Gt
Brown, D. R./Gr
Apperson, Peter Jr./Gt
Farrier, Joseph/Gt
Smith, J. W./Gt
Neaves, H. H./Gt
Neaves, Harvey H./Gr
Shackleford, G. P./Gt
Huff, Alpheus/Gt
Miller, E. B./Gr
Hyde, Wm. P./Gr
McCoy, Joel/Gt

Price, W. C./Gt
Young, John/Gr
Mason, M./Gt
Apperson, Peter Jr./Gt
Stout, William/Gr
Jones, Joshua/Gt
Farmer, John C./Gt
Folden, William/Gt
Hackney, Wilson/Gt
Neaves, H. H./Gr
Ellis, John P./Gt
Neaves, H. H./Gr
Bodenhamer, S. A./Gt
Missouri, State of/Gt
Thompson, James/Gr
Forin, William/Gt
Lindenbower, H. J./Gt

Lindenbower, Har’son J/Gt

Harper, Benjamin/Gr
Jarrett, David/Gt
McMurry, Sarah C./Gr
Kelley, Harrison M./Gr
Taylor, Shadrack/Gt
Noblett, W. S./Gt
Jameson, Wm./Gt

McElhannon & Ernest/Gt

Ross, W. M./Gt
Perry, Wm./Gt

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

07-16-1846
02-23-1846
10-19-1844
02-02-1846
05-17-1844
10-18-1848
08-22-1856
08-22-1856
11-18-1843
11-14-1852
04-29-1845
09-15-1856
05-23-1840
11-15-1843
01-08-1845
12-23-1850
05-17-1844
01-02-1847
11-18-1843
11-18-1843
07-17-1846
11-15-1843
12-18-1863
02-18-1868
12-18-1863
08-19-1868
08-08-1842
03-04-1856
03-15-1854
08-20-1869
08-19-1868
03-12-1842
11-29-1858
11-23-1874
08-17-1859
09-26-1872
09-04-1859
09-27-1856
07-25-1863
08-06-1858
11-11-1859

07-16-1846
05-22-1846
10-19-1844
02-02-1846
06-10-1844
05-05-1849
01-23-1858
05-28-1857
11-23-1843
01-06-1843
05-01-1845
05-28-1857
06-19-1847
11-24-1843
01-08-1845
03-07-1851
06-11-1844
01-06-1847
11-25-1843
11-28-1843
07-17-1846
11-28-1843
01-01-1864
02-20-1868
01-01-1864
11-18-1868
08-08-1842
03-10-1856
03-15-1854
08-16-1870
02-25-1869
03-16-1842
03-25-1875
11-25-1874
10-13-1859
09-30-1876
05-16-1864
10-03-1856
07-29-1863
06-14-1859
11-21-1860

D184
D151
C310
D119
C263
E73
1186
H586
C191
co7
D48
H587
D287
C192
D10
E290
C264
D237
C193
C197
D183
C198
M58
S29
M55
T18
Cr22
HI112
G3
W461
T323
B273
30/572
31/90
I5T7
33/251
M310
H340
L586
J415
K523



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Neff, Jacob/Gr

Neff, Jacob/Gr

Neff, Jacob/Gr

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, Jacob/Gt

Neff, T. A. & wife/Gr
Neff, T. T. & wife/Gr
Neff, Thomas A./Gt
Neff, Thomas 1. & wife/Gr
Neff, Wm. P./Gr

Neil, B. A., Admr./Gr
Neil, B.A./Gt

Neil, Benj. A./Gt
Neil, Benjamin/Gt
Neil, Bros. & Co./Gt
Neil, Joseph/Gt

Neil, S. M./Gr

Neil, William, etal./Gr
Neill, E. O. & E. Hanley/Gr
Neiswender, Jacob/Gt
Neiswender, Mally/Gt
Nelson, A. M./Gt
Nelson, Ambrose/Gr
Nelson, J. H./Gt
Nelson, J. H./Gr
Nelson, J. T./Gr
Nelson, Jennie C/husband/Gr
Nelson, R. S. & wife/Gr
Nelson, R. S./Gt
Nelson, R. S./Gr
Nelson, R. S./Gt
Nelson, R. S./Gt

Greene County, Missouri
Date made Date filed Book/page

1833-1877

Bradshaw, W. J./Gt
Roberts, Susan J./Gt
Baston, T. Y./Gt

Reed, Thos. A./Gr
Appleby, A. M./Gr
Fulbright, Saml., sheriff/Gr
Cook, E. C./Gr

Robards, E. F., est of/Gr
Bradley, J. J./Gr

Stokes, Russell/Gr
Cook, E. C./Gr

Foren, William/Gr
Appleby, A. M./Gr
Cook, E. C./Gr

Pugh, Isaac/Gt

Smith, J. C./Davis/Gt
Sewell, A. M. & wife/Gr
Gilmore, James/Gt
Taylor, Jesse/Gt
Huggins, Wm./Gt
Patterson, J. A.,Shff./Gr
Atlantic & Pacific R. R./Gr
Young, Henry/Gr
Elkins, J. H./Gr

Elkins, J. H., by Shff./Gr
Wallace, J. E./Gt

Haden, C. A./Gt
Kenrick, Peter Richard/Gt
Leathers, Nicholas/Gr
Leathers, Nicholas/Gr
Warren, S./Gr

Caldwell, William/Gt
United States/Gr
Hawkins, E. M./Gt
Thompson, A./Gt
Heffernan, F. S./Gt
Burge, Jas./Werth/Gt
Roberts, W. G., by Shff./Gr
Bentley, Permelia/Gt
Bentley, Permelia/Gr
Farmer & Caynor/Gr

08-24-1857
05-31-1855
03-17-1864
02-10-1863
09-26-1856
03-19-1855
12-25-1854
03-19-1855
01-28-1857
06-29-1868
12-25-1853
08-03-1857
09-26-1856
10-20-1854
02-17-1875
03-15-1875
09-03-1874
09-03-1874
06-11-1870
01-17-1872
11-29-1865
04-29-1874
06-04-1868
08-09-1871
05-07-1874
07-22-1872
03-10-1866
01-17-1876
06-08-1867
06-08-1867
09-05-1864
03-06-1845
01-03-1860
06-14-1870
04-22-1861
03-13-1876
09-25-1876
05-27-1872
06-7?-1866
09-27-1876
01-27-1869

08-26-1857
12-08-1855
03-22-1864
04-28-1863
10-03-1856
03-26-1855
01-01-1855
08-26-1857
09-28-1857
01-08-1869
01-01-1853
12-07-1857
10-03-1856
01-01-1855
05-06-1875
05-01-1875
09-05-1874
09-05-1874
11-10-1870
10-10-1874
03-24-1866
11-19-1874
06-19-1869
08-10-1871
06-30-1874
08-23-1872
08-27-1866
01-27-1876
06-11-1867
06-11-1867
11-19-1864
04-28-1845
04-16-1861
07-01-1870
05-06-1861
03-14-1876
09-28-1876
07-15-1872
06-02-1866
09-28-1876
01-30-1869

CCN”

H668
G609
M?252
L430
H339
H702
G261
H702
H709
T164
G261
1103
H339
G262
32/30
4/296
31/89
4/116
U583
30/237
0162
30/316
T610
17292
30/59
27/401
0451
32/455
P694
P693
MS557
D47
L72
W317
L106
31/502
6/184
271342
0303
33/248
T202



“N” Greene County, Missouri “N”

Gr =seller Gt = buyer 1833-1877 Date made Date filed Book/page
Nelson, Rasmus/Gr Ash, Gregory/Gt 08-16-1876 11-02-1876 34/69
Nelson, Rasmus/Gt Shins, Jerry/wife/Gr 06-14-1876 06-14-1876 6/124
Nelson, Rasmus/Gt Ash, Gregory & wife/Gr ~ 08-16-1876 08-17-1876 6/158
Nelson, Rismus/Gt Childers, James M./Gr 10-22-1873 10-25-1873 28/332
Nelson, Robert S./Gt Grantham, Silas & wife/Gr 05-01-1874 09-28-1876 34/31
Neumark & Levy/Gt Owen, R. B./Gr 04-01-1864 05-31-1864 M266
Nevatt, George/Gt Apperson, M./Gr 05-30-1867 05-30-1867 P651
Neves, T. B., Shff./Gr Voss, William/Gt 11-19-1842 10-30-1842 C46
Neves, T. B., Shff./Gr Phelps, John S./Gt 11-14-1843 11-27-1843 C196
Neves, T. B., Shff./Gr Phelps, John S./Gt 05-23-1845 05-23-1845 D73
Nevill, S. C./Gr Miller, John A./Gt 08-28-1854 08-29-1854 G109
Nevill, S. C./Gr Keet & Robertson/Gt 08-----1863 08-26-1863 L1620
Nevill, S. C./Gr Harralson, Jas./Gt 09-10-1855 09-10-1856 H281
Nevill, S. C./Gr Alexander, James L./Gt 08-22-1854 08-29-1854 G108
Nevill, S. C./Gr Alexander, R. C/F.S./Gt 11-20-1862 11-21-1862 L315
Nevill, S. C./Gr Redfearn, J. M./Gt 07-08-1863 07-11-1863 L1546
Nevill, S. C./Gr Johnson, Jonathan/Gt 12-10-1855 02-13-1856 HS82
Nevill, S. C./Gt Compton, Thos. M./Gr 08-24-1861 06-23-1862 L1231
Nevill, S. C../Gt Mack, J. W. D. L. F./Gr 11-15-1862 11-15-1862 L1307
Neville, S. C./Gr Harralson, Wm./Gt 09-10-1855 09-10-1855 H326
Neville, S. C./Gr Bayless, P., heirs of/Gt 12-25-1865 03-05-1873 29/33
Neville, S. C./Gr Davis, Alexander/Gt 09-10-1855 10-16-1856 H345
Neville, Solomon C./Gt McKinley, Henry/Gr 09-23-1853 09-23-1853 F296
Neville, Solomon/Gr Jones, B. G. W./Gt 09-10-1855 10-13-1855 G564
Newall, John/Gr Witt, Pleasant/Gt 02-01-1848 02-26-1849 ES0
Newberry, S. P./Gr White, Wm. B./Gt 02-11-1870 03-01-1870 V646
Newhbill, F. G./Gt McElhaney, R. J./Gr 05-31-1858 06-26-1858 1420
Newhbill, T. G./Gr Robertson, W. R./Gt 04-16-1860 04-17-1860 K140
Newhbill, T. G./Gt Lair, John/Gr 02-07-1860 03-01-1860 K10
Newhbill, T. G./Gt McClelland, Samuel/Gr 03-03-1853 03-01-1854 F437
Newhbill, T. G./Gt Shipp, Rufus/Gr 08-19-1856 08-19-1856 H313
Newhbill, T. G./Gr Owen, R. B. & Lair/Gt 10-29-1860 10-29-1860 K497
Newhbill, T. G./Gt Apperson, Peter/Gr 02-13-1860 02-12-1860 K41
Newhbill, T. G./Gr Weaver, J. J./Gt 11-15-1859 11-16-1859 J611
Newhbill, T. G./Gr Shackleford, G. P./Gt 11-08-1860 11-08-1860 K509
Newhbill, T. S./Gt Yancy, E. P./Gr 05-26-1857 05-26-1857 HS581
Newhbill, T. G./Gr Jessup, Sarah/Gt 12-06-1858 12-25-1858 J115
Newhbill, T. G./Gr Campbell, W. A./Gt 04-16-1860 05-02-1861 K773
Newhbill, T. G./Gr Wood, John/Gt 01-01-1859 01-06-1859 J160
Newhbill, T. G./Gr Lair, John/Gt 01-06-1859 01-15-1859 J176
Newbill, T. G./Gt Yancy, Layton/Gr 05-26-1857 07-30-1857 H661



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Newbill, T. G./Gt

Newbill, T. G./Gr

Newbill, Tyre G./Gr
Newbill, Tyree G./Gr
Newbill, Tyree G./Gr
Newbill, Tyree G./Gr
Newbill, Tyree G./Gr
Newcomb, A. R. & C. M./Gt
Newcomb, A. R. & C. M./Gr
Newcomb, A. R. & C. M./Gt
Newcomb, A. R. & C. M./Gt
Newcomb, A. R./Gt
Newcomb/Bray/Amer.Lf.Ins/Gt
Newcomb/Bray/Amer.Lf.Ins/Gt
Newcomb, C. A./etal/Gt
Newcomb, Chas. M./wife/Gr
Newcomb, H. C./Gr
Newcomb, Harry/Gt
Newcomb, Harvey/Gt
Newcomb, Henry/Gt
Newell, D./Gr

Newell, J. C./Gr

Newell, J. E./Gr

Newell, John E./Gr

Newell, John E./Gt

Newell, John E./Gt

Newell, John E./Gt

Newell, John E./Gr

Newell, John/Gr

Newell, John/Gr

Newell, John/Gt

Newell, John/Gt

Newell, John/Gt

Newell, S. A. & J. E./Gr
Newell, Thomas T./Gr
Newhall, J. M. by Admr./Gr
Newhall, J. M./Gt

Newhall, J. M./Gt

Newhall, J. M. Jr./Gr
Newman, J. W./Gt

Newman, S./Gt

1833-1877

Yancy, Layton/Gr
Wood, John/Gt

Lair, John/Gt
Hancock etal/Gt
Rose, Reuben/Gt

Lair etal/Gt
McClelland etal/Gt
Jones, F. S./trustee/Gr
Wilson, John S./Gt
Smith, M. K./Gr
Jones, F. S. & wife/Gr
Newcomb, Chas. M /Gr
Smith, M. K./Gr
Jones, F. S./Gr
Richardson, John M./Gr
Newcomb, A. R./Gt
Soule, G. W./Gt
Wilson, John/Gr
Wilson, John/Gr
Wilson, John/Gr
Bedell, A. L./Gt
Vaughn, Beverly/Gt
Bedell, A. L./Gt
Bedell, Allen L./Gt
Goss, I. N./Gr
Haymes, D. J./Gr
Bedell, Allen L./Gr
Bedell, A. L./Gt
Cook, E. C./Gt
Vaughan, B./Gt

Sims, B. G./Gr
Headlee, E. B./Gr
Weis, P. Joseph/Gr
Keeling, Thomas/Gt
McClure, Henry/Gt
Holland, C. B./Gt
Holland, Colly B./Gr
Holland, C. B./Gr
Hyde, W. A./Gt
Summers, Mrs. Mont/Gr
Hale, G. T./Gr

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

05-26-1857
05-14-1857
08-22-1860
03-10-1854
04-01-1854
03-10-1854
03-10-1854
01-13-1874
03-07-1874
04-08-1872
03-31-1874
03-18-1876
04-08-1872
04-08-1872
02-01-1875
03-18-1876
07-27-1846
12-06-1845
12-06-1845
12-15-1845
03-23-1872
04-05-1852
04-21-1873
07-30-1870
05-31-1870

07-30-1870
09-03-1869
03-20-1848
04-05-1852
02-26-1850
10-11-1847
08-10-1852
12-18-1869
11-19-1871
02-24-1869
06-12-1868
10-01-1868
06-20-1868
02-11-1869
08-06-1867

08-01-1857
05-14-1857
08-23-1860
03-11-1854
04-01-1854
03-11-1854
03-11-1854
01-14-1874
03-25-1874
04-08-1872
03-14-1874
06-06-1876
04-08-1872
04-08-1872
02-15-1875
06-06-1876
11-13-1846
11-13-1846
11-13-1846
11-13-1846
06-26-1873
06-22-1857
06-26-1873
10-28-1870
10-28-1870
10-28-1870
10-28-1870
09-03-1869
10-22-1850
06-22-1857
04-04-1850
10-22-1850
09-10-1852
01-03-1870
05-16-1872
02-25-1869
06-24-1868
11-07-1868
02-09-1869
02-12-1869
08-27-1867

H635
H566
K363
F458
G15
F458
F458
29/492
29/571
Y377
29/558
33/103
Y57
Z/49
4/223
33/103
D209
D203
D203
D205
28/230
H609
28/231
U569
X22
X20
U568
U65
E237
H609
El64
E236
F60
U223
Y429
T313
S312
R386
T240
T253
Q104



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Newsom, Anna E./Gt
Newson, Robert S./Gt
Newton & Farmer/Gt
Newton & Farrier/Gt

Newton & Farrier/Gt

Newton & Farrier/Gt

Newton & Griffith/Gr
Newton & Griffith/Gt
Newton & Griffith/Gt
Newton & Griffith/Gt
Newton & Griffith/Gr
Newton & Griffith/Gt
Newton & Griffith/Gr
Newton & Griffith/Gr

Newton & Sheppard, H./Gt

Newton & Sheppard/Gt
Newton & Thorpe/Gt
Newton, H. Clay/Gt

Newton, J. & Farrier, J. W./Gt

Newton, J./Griffith/Gr
Newton, J./Gt

Newton, J./Richards/Thorpe/Gt
Newton, Jno. E. & wife/Gr

Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr

Newton, Job & H. Sheppard/Gr

Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job & wife/Gr
Newton, Job/Davis/Gt
Newton, Job etal/Gt
Newton, Job etal/Gr

1833-1877

Anthony, E. A. & wife/Gr

Freeman, J. C./Gr

Massey, Henry A., etal./Gr
Spencer, Daniel C etal./Gr

McAdams, Wm./Gr
Miller, John N., etal./Gr
Sheppard, Henry/Gt
Travers, J. T. & F. H./Gr
Sheppard, H. & C./Gr
Sheppard, H. etal/Gr

0Odd Fellows Bld Assn./Gt
McAdams & Rountree/Gr

Booth, Thomas/Gt

Eversol, C. M. Assignee/Gt
Patterson, John A. Shff./Gr
Patterson, John A. Shff./Gr

Richards, Isaac H./Gr

Roby, William & wife/Gr

George, D. O./Gr
Johnson, M./Booth/Gt
Gear, J. M./Gr
Johanson, M. J./Gr

Mills, F. T./Heffernan/Gt

Alexander, Jno. E./Gt
Gardner, J. C./Young/Gt
Farnum, Mary E./Gt
Gardner, J. C./Young/Gt

Clements, C. C./Murphy/Gt

Simmons, W. A. /Gt
Lisenby, John A./Gt
Coe, S. W./Gt

Gear, Jno. M./Gt
Berry, D. D./Jones/Gt
Keet, J. T./Gr

Laurence, T H B/Young/Gt

Barker, O. H./Gt
Smith, R./Lawrence/Gt
Griffith, D. L./Gt
Walker, John/Gr

Fyfer, John T./Gr

City of Springfield/Gt

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

01-11-1877
08-27-1874
12-17-1868
02-06-1869
12-19-1868
02-06-1869
06-06-1873
06-06-1873
12-29-1871
06-06-1873
06-01-1873
11-14-1876
09-11-1876
07-02-1869
12-02-1869
10-19-1867
12-10-1875
09-01-1876
06-23-1869
12-01-1866
10-01-1875
06-03-1876
01-17-1876
09-27-1872
01-17-1876
11-14-1870
03-01-1876
11-06-1871
06-03-1876
06-23-1876
03-05-1875
12-06-1876
10-14-1872
01-06-1876
05-08-1875
12-30-1871
06-16-1871
03-28-1870
05-07-1870

02-27-1877
08-28-1874
01-15-1868
02-18-1869
01-15-1869
02-18-1869
06-07-1873
05-17-1873
06-09-1873
01-04-1872
06-12-1873
06-07-1873
11-15-1876
09-11-1876
07-02-1869
12-06-1869
10-29-1867
12-20-1875
09-16-1868
09-01-1876
06-25-1869
12-04-1866
10-16-1875
06-05-1876
01-20-1876
12-06-1875
01-20-1876
12-30-1870
06-05-1876
11-08-1871
06-05-1876
06-28-1876
03-05-1875
01-04-1877
09-12-1876
02-05-1876
05-11-1875
01-02-1872
10-03-1871
04-01-1870
05-10-1870

33/509
577
R472
T283
R472
T283
28/201
2/585
28/204
2609
28/209
28/203
33/336
33/221
T648
V374
R7
32/366
R332
7/19
T623
P68
4/471
31/580
4/580
29/432
4/580
X269
31/576
Y215
31/579
31/596
4/243
33/415
7725
32/477
4/309
Y256
1/361
V/760
W/110



“N” Greene County, Missouri “N”

Gr =seller Gt = buyer 1833-1877 Date made Date filed Book/page
Newton, Job etal/Gt Vinton, S. S./Gr 01-02-1871 01-24-1871 X/394
Newton, Job etal/Gt Travers,J. T. &« F. H/Gr = -————————-- 05-17-1873 2/585
Newton, Job etal/Gt McAdams & Rountree/Gr  06-06-1873 06-07-1873 28/203
Newton, Job etal/Gt Dexter, J. B. & wife/Gr 05-25-1872 07-16-1872 2/208
Newton, Job etal/Gt Sheppard, H. & C./Gr 06-06-1873 06-09-1873 28/204
Newton, Job, etal./Gr Miller & Spencer/Gt 02-06-1869 02-18-1869 R505
Newton, Job, etal./Gr Gear, J. M./Gt 06-23-1869 06-25-1869 T622
Newton, Job/Farrier, J. W./Gt  George, D. O./Gr 09-12-1868 09-16-1868 R329
Newton, Job/Farrier/Gt Rountree, Nw’tn M etal/Gr 12-19-1868 01-15-1869 R472
Newton, Job/Farrier/Gt Baker, E. M./Gr 03-19-1869 03-20-1869 T405
Newton, Job/Gr Laurence, T. H. B./Gt 09-11-1876 09-11-1876 33/223
Newton, Job/Gr Young, Henry C./Gt 07-08-1870 07-11-1870 U453
Newton, Job/Gr Lisenby, J. W./trustee/Gt ~ 11-07-1871 11-08-1871 1/408
Newton, Job/Gr Ullman, Ludwig/Gt 08-29-1868 09-04-1868 R312
Newton, Job/Gr McClure, J H/Lawrence/Gt 08-01-1873 08-08-1873 3/86
Newton, Job/Gr Meyers, Jno. G./Gt 11-27-1869 01-26-1870 U254
Newton, Job/Gr Montgomery, R. W./Gt 01-10-1872 01-10-1872 Y263
Newton, Job/Gr Richards, Isaac H./Gt 05-13-1870 05-13-1870 U395
Newton, Job/Gt Lisenby, John & wife/Gr 11-06-1871 11-08-1871 Y216
Newton, Job/Gt Patterson, John A../Gr 08-03-1868 08-24-1868 S448
Newton, Job/Gt Fulbright, Ruth/Gr 08-27-1868 12-19-1868 R427
Newton, Job/Gt Lee, A. H./Gr 02-09-1869 08-18-1869 V84
Newton, Job/Gt Mayers, Andrew/J G/Gr 11-27-1869 11-30-1869 V356
Newton, Job/Gt Fulbright, Ruth/Gr 07-02-1869 07-03-1869 T651
Newton, Job/Gt S S Agriculture Soc/Gr 05-13-1873 09-29-1873 29/362
Newton, Job/Gt Root, Robberson, etal./Gr  03-05-1870 03-12-1870 U318
Newton, Job/Gt Young, H. C. & wife/Gr 04-05-1871 01-10-1872 Y262
Newton, Job/Gt Kints, Joseph/Gr 05-06-1870 05-06-1870 W/102
Newton, Job/Gt Schilling, John/Gr 12-31-1872 01-01-1873 2/401
Newton, Job/Gt Butler, Thomas/Gr 03-10-1870 03-10-1870 V682
Newton, Job/Gt Berry, D. D. & wife/Gr 02-23-1875 03-05-1875 30/526
Newton, Job/Gt Richards, J. K./Gr 05-13-1870 05-16-1870 W127
Newton, Job/Jones/Gt Alexander, John E./Gr 06-03-1876 06-12-1876 31/580
Newton, Job/Jones/Gt Simmons, W. N./Gr 03-01-1876 06-12-1876 6/115
Newton, Job/Sheppard/Gt Vinton, Saml. S../Gr 07-02-1869 07-02-1869 T648
Newton, Job/Sheppard/Gt Vinton, S. S., by Shff./Gr  12-02-1869 12-06-1869 V374
Newton, Job/sheriff/Gr McDaniel, Wm. J./Gt 11-13-1876 01-12-1877 33/424
Newton, Job/Trustee/Gear/Gt Hendry, M. J./ Pitcher/Gr  10-05-1870 06-05-1871 1/175
Newton, Job/Trustee/Gear/Gt Brinning, George/Gr 10-05-1870 11-10-1870 X/55
Newton, Job/Wightman/Gt Smith, M. K./Gr 12----- 1875 12-27-1875 32/347
Newton, Job./Gt Robertson, Wm. R./Gr 05-20-1871 06-03-1871 Y44



“N” Greene County, Missouri “N”

Gr =seller Gt = buyer 1833-1877 Date made Date filed Book/page
Newton, Job./Jones/Gt Coe, S. W. & wife/Gr 06-03-1876 06-22-1876 6/119
Newton, Job./Miller/Gt Barker, O. H. & wife/Gr 01-06-1876 02-05-1876 4/604
Newton, John E./Gr Boxley, Wm. S./Gt 06-25-1867 06-26-1867 P723
Newton, John E./Gr Watson, Spencer/Gt 07-29-1867 11-18-1868 R403
Newton, John E./Gt Wadlow, W. C./Gr 03-29-1867 08-03-1867 Q80
Newton, John E. & wife/Gr Sloan, George W./Gt 02-01-1875 02-20-1875 4/230
Newton, John E./Gr Watson, Spencer/Gt 07-29-1867 11-18-1868 R413
Newton, John, etal./Gt Dexter, John B./Gr 05-16-1870 07-05-1870 W329
Newton, L A/State MO/Gr Tye, Sarah L./Gt 11-20-1875 12-04-1875 32/347
Newton, L. A./Gr Ellis, Wirt W./Gt 06-25-1875 06-25-1875 32/149
Newton, L. A./Gr Ellis, Wirt W./Gt 07-06-1875 07-06-1875 32/164
Newton, L. A./Gt Hunt, Joseph/Gr 10-26-1869 11-06-1869 U168
Newton, L. A./Gt Gott, Joseph & wife/Gr 06-26-1871 06-26-1871 Z267
Newton, L. A./Travers/Gt Kirby, Wm. M. & wife/Gr 04-22-1876 04-22-1876 6/41
Newton, L. A./Gr McBeth, J. R./trustee/Gt 07-28-1871 08-03-1871 1/278
Newton, Lewis A./wife/Gr St. Louis Life Ins. Co./Gt  09-01-1874 09-02-1874 4/41
Newton, Lewis A./Gt Sewell, L. J./Gr 10-02-1865 10-02-1865 N250
Newton, Lewis A./Gt St. Louis Life Ins Co/Gr 09----- 1874 11-18-1874 30/312
Newton, Lewis A. & wife/Gr St. Louis Life Ins. Co./Gr  02-26-1876 02-28-1876 32/526
Newton, M. C. & husband/Gr  Fricke, Geo. W./Gt 09-08-1876 09-09-1876 34/16
Newton, Minerva C./Gt McClure, Jas. H. & wife/Gr 08-01-1873 09-08-1876 34/13
Newton, Minerva/Gt Patterson, John A., Shff./Gr 08-18-1868 08-24-1868 S450
Newton, Minerva/Gt Abbott, James, etal./Gr 08-18-1868 08-24-1868 S450
Nibler, John/Gr Ozark Land Co./Wright/Gt 08-21-1872 10-11-1872 2/311
Nibler, John/Gt Ozark Land Company/Gr  08-21-1872 (09-18-1873 29/351
Nicholas, L./Smith/Gt Gilmore, Preston/Gr 08-13-1873 09-30-1873 3/192
Nicholas, Lindsay/Gr Johns, Wm./Gt 12-26-1859 02-23-1861 K757
Nichols, L./Gr Burgess, N. E./Gt 11-12-1869 11-15-1869 U174
Nichols, L./Gr Boyce, C. J./Gt 11-12-1869 11-15-1869 U175
Nichols, L./Gr Smith, Sarah/Gt 08-02-1851 08-02-1851 E340
Nichols, L./Gr Smith, Sarah/Gt 08-02-1851 08-21-1851 E340
Nichols, Lazarus/Gr Smith, Sarah/Gt 05-15-1852 07-26-1852 F34
Nichols, Lazarus/Gr Burford, B. F. F. & Co/Gt  01-02-1855 01-25-1855 G301
Nichols, Lindsey/Gt Gentry, T. J./Gr 03-25-1871 03-25-1871 1/39
Nichols, Lindsey/Gt Burgess, A. E./Gr 11-15-1869 11-23-1869 V350
Nichols, Lindsey/Gt Powell, James L./wife/Gr  01-28-1875 02-11-1875 4/213
Nichols, Lindsey/Gt Boyce, C. J./Gr 11-15-1869 11-23-1869 V352
Nichols, P./Gt Wilson, John/Gr 02-28-1845 06-23-1846 D167
Nichols, R. B./Gr Greene, William/Gt 09-21-1854 11-06-1854 G175
Nichols, W. H./Gt Greene County/Gr 12-17-1875 12-25-1875 32/379
Nichols, W. H./Gt Snyder, Geo. W./Gr 04-23-1874 01-19-1876 32/433



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Nichols, Wm. H./Gr
Nicholson & Bagby/Gr
Nicholson, D. D./Gt
Nicholson, D. D./Gr
Nicholson, D. D./Gt
Nicholson, D. D./Gt
Nicholson, D. D./Gt
Nicholson, D. D., dec’d/Gr
Nicholson, D. D. & J. J./Gr
Nicholson, D. D., dec’d/Gr
Nicholson, D. D., dec’d/Gr
Nicholson, D. D./Gr
Nicholson, David D./Gt

Nicholson, Doss & Bagby/Gr

Nicholson, Isaac/Gt
Nicholson, J. J./Gr
Nicholson, J. J./Gr
Nicholson, J. J./Gt
Nicholson, J. J./Gr
Nicholson, J. J./Gr
Nicholson, J. J./Gr
Nicholson, J. J./Gr
Nicholson, Mary etal/Gr
Nicholson, P. J./Gr
Nicholson, P. J./Gt
Nicholson, Peter J./Gt
Nicholson, Peter J./Gt

Nicholson, R. D. O., etal./Gr

Nicholson, R. D. O./Gt

Nicholson, R. D. O. & wife/Gr

Nicholson, R. D. D./Gr
Nicholson, Robert/Gt

Nicholson, T. B. & L. M./Gt

Nicholson, T. B./Gr
Nicholson, Thomas B. /Gr
Nicholson, Thomas B. /Gr

Nicholson, Thos. B./wife/Gr

Nicholson, Thos. B./Gt
Nicholson, Wm./Gt
Nicless, R. B./Gt
Ninstead, W. B./Gt

1833-1877

Otis & Gray/Burdett/Gt
Doss, James M./Gt
Nicholson, J. J./Gr
Huggins, R. E./Gt
Nicholson, J. J./Gr
McDonnan, J. P., etal./Gr
Mason, N. H./Gr

Davis, John A./Gt

Johns, R. T.D. & J. W./Gt
Johns, R. T. & Jas./Gt
Huggins, Wm./Gt
Johnson, Benj. R./Gt
Nicholson, R D O etal./Gr
Doss, Mary J./Gt

Malott, A. S./Gr

Johns, R. T. & J. M./Gt
Blackburn, Samuel/Gt
Middleton, H. L./Gr
Powell, James L./Gt
Johns, R. T. & J. M./Gt
Mason, N. H./Gt
Nicholson, D. D./Gt
Wallis, N. M./Gt

Lower, William/Gt
Phillips, G. B./Gr

West, Edward/Gr

Bailey, William/Gr
Nicholson, David D./Gt
Wallis, Pryor L. & wife/Gr
Johns, R. T./Gt

Cotter, John/Gt
Sifferman, N./Gr

Doss, Mary J./Gr

Doss, J. M./Gt

Doss, Jas. M.Gt
Whinrey, L. B./Likins/Gt
Hamilton, Mrs./McLean/Gt
Doss, Jas. M. & wife/Gr
Teed, Wm. J. & wife/Gr
Joiner, Wm./Gr
Abernathy, J. F. etal/Gr

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

08-04-1876
06-17-1870
08-14-1869
02-04-1870
08-14-1869
01-07-1866
11-11-1869
01-02-1872
02-01-1866
01-06-1873
01-17-1872
09-25-1869
01-01-1866
12-18-1869
02-06-1867
02-05-1869
02-25-1873
02-22-1867
01-11-1868
03-06-1867
09-27-1867
08-14-1869
05-13-1867
05-13-1856
05-13-1856
09-25-1854
12-09-1851
01-01-1866
11-17-1866
02-09-1874
10-16-1872
02-05-1873
06-17-1873
02-03-1872
06-19-1875
02-19-1876
10-31-1874
06-19-1875
01-06-1875
07-20-1849
02-11-1869

09-05-1876
05-30-1872
12-05-1870
03-21-1870
12-05-1870
05-15-1869
02-24-1870
02-09-1872
02-04-1867
12-15-1873
10-10-1874
04-01-1870
05-15-1869
05-09-1873
07-29-1867
02-15-1869
10-10-1876
06-29-1867
02-03-1868
02-15-1869
10-26-1867
12-05-1870
07-26-1867
09-01-1856
07-16-1856
09-26-1854
09-15-1854
05-15-1869
12-03-1866
07-28-1875
10-21-1872
02-08-1873
03-24-1874
05-30-1872
09-27-1875
03-14-1876
11-02-1874
09-27-1875
02-11-1875
11-20-1849
02-11-1869

6/162
Y443
X162
V711
X163
T530
V629
27/54
P243
29/440
30/237
V759
T530
28/168
Q13
R500
33/278
P733
R74
R501
Q260
X162
Q73
H320
H283
G143
G123
T530
P64
31/303
Y595
28/67
28/499
271267
4/437
6/9
31/58
31/346
4/215
E119
T/249



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Nix, Lydia J./Gr
Nixon, A. W./Gr
Nixon, Albert/Gt
Nixon, Albert W./Gt
Nixon, Albert W./Gr
Nixon, J. H./Gt
Nixon, J. H./Gt
Nixon, J. H./Henslee/Gt
Nixon, J. H. etal/Gt
Nixon, J. Howard/Gt
Nixon, Wm G. etal/Gt
Nixon, Wm. G./Gr
Noaks, Jesse/Gr
Nobblett, John/Gt
Nobell, John R./Gr
Nobell, Sanders/Gt
Noble, J. D./Gr
Noble, J. D./Gt
Noble, Jno. K/Gt
Noble, John & Berthena/Gr
Noble, John D. O./Gt
Noble, John K./Gt
Noble, L. Sr./Gr
Noble, Leroy/Gr
Noble, Leroy/Gr
Noble, Leroy Jr./Gt
Noble, Sanders & wife/Gr
Noble, Sanders/Gr
Noble, Saunders/Gt
Noble-Oley/Gt
Nobles, Lee/Gt
Noblet, John/Gr
Noblet, Melville/Gt
Noblett, John/Gr
Noblett, John/Gr
Noblett, John/Gr
Noblett, John/Gt
Noblett, W. S./Gt
Noblough, John D./Gt

Noe & Murray-McGregor/Gt

Noe, Catharine M./Gr

1833-1877

Farmer, H. H. B./Gt
Springfield B & S Assn./Gt
Fulbright, David L./Gr
Nash, Thos. C. & wife/Gr
Nash, Sarah M./Gt
Sheppard, Henry/Gr
Sheppard, Henry, Gr
Mack, M. A. & R. A. C./Gr
Clark, F. A. & E./Gr
Sheppard, H. & wife/Gr
Boyle, Hugh/Gr

South Pacific R. R. Co./Gt
Steel, Richard/Gt

Reed, Thomas A./Gr
Nobell, Sanders/Gt
Nobell, John R./Gr
Gibson & Co./Gt

Berle, E., etal./Gr

Noble, Sanders & wife/Gr
Webb, T. J., Trustee/Gt
Buchannan, J./Gr

Noble, Sanders/Gr

Noble, L. Jr./Gt

Noble, L./Gt

Hardy, Francis L./Gt
Trantham, Nicholas/Gr
Noble, Jno. K/Gt

Noble, John K./Gt
Cochran, D. R. & wife/Gr
Legender, Chas./Gr
Merchant, W. W./Gr
Whitlock, Thomas J./Gt
Bowerman, Wm. J./Gr
Blevins, E./Gt

Chandler, Henry/Gt
Owen, S. H ./Gt

Foster, John F./Gr

Neff, Jacob/Gr

Hale, Hugh L./Gr

Oliver, P. H./Gr

Noe, Wm. H./Gt

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

12-28-1857
07-23-1869
12-02-1865
12-13-1865
06-07-1867
06-01-1869
10-03-1872
11-14-1873
04-19-1873
03-03-1874
11-07-1868
01-09-1869
03-06-1835
11-07-1850
08-27-1867
08-27-1867
10-05-1860
07-16-1860
08-27-1867
03-08-1866
06-10-1859
12-28-1865
05-07-1852
05-07-1852
12-27-1865
01-02-1856
08-27-1867
12-28-1865
09-08-1874
10-27-1858
10-19-1848
10-30-1850
01-31-1873
03-27-1867
03-06-1867
01-29-1867
09-01-1866
09-04-1859
03-22-1867
05-24-1875
02-12-1871

12-28-1857
07-24-1869
12-04-1865
12-13-1865
01-02-1868
11-16-1869
10-03-1872
12-13-1873
05-08-1873
03-06-1874
11-07-1868
12-07-1871
03-06-1835
11-29-1850
04-22-1868
04-22-1868
10-22-1860
10-22-1860
12-06-1876
03-08-1866
01-09-1860
02-02-1866
05-10-1852
05-10-1852
01-18-1866
09-03-1868
12-06-1876
02-02-1866
12-29-1874
07-08-1859
10-10-1849
10-16-1852
03-27-1873
02-18-1869
03-11-1867
02-02-1867
09-01-1866
05-16-1864
03-26-1867
05-25-1875
02-16-1872

1142
Ul4
N341
N366
R60
U/176
27/485
3/284
2/569
29/543
R/385
7544
AlS
E249
S166
S166
K475
K472
33/373
091
J655
029
E/451
E/451
N468
S500
33/373
029
30/408
J436
E110
F77
28/109
T280
P362
P218
0469
M310
P450
5/76
27165



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Noe, Catherine M./Gt
Noe, Catherine M./Gt
Noe, Ella/Gt

Noe, F. R., etal./Gr

Noe, Frank R./Gr

Noe, Ingabor/Gt

Noe, Keet & McGregor/Gt
Noe, McGregor, Murray/Gt
Noe, W. H./Gt

Noe, Wm. H./Gt

Noe, Wm. H./Gt

Noe, Wm. H./Gt

Noel, H. M./wife/Gt
Noel, H. M./Gr

Noel, Henry/Gt

Noel, Henry M./Gt

Noel, Henry M./Gt

Noel, Henry M./Gt

Noel, K. M. & wife/Gr
Norberry, B./Gt
Norberry, B./Langston/Gt
Norberry, V. A./Gt
Norberry, Vicitoria A./Gt
Norberry, Victoria A./Gt
Norberry, Victoria A./Gt
Norberry, Victoria A./Gt
Norberry, Victoria A./Gt
Norberry, Victoria A./Gt
Norbury, B./Austin/Gt
Norfleet & Henslee, Admr./Gr
Norfleet & Henslee/Gr
Norfleet & Henslee, Admr./Gr
Norfleet & Hensley/ Gr
Norfleet & Ingram/Gt
Norfleet & Shultz/Gt
Norfleet & Woodson/Gr
Norfleet, Admrs./Gr
Norfleet, B./Gt

Norfleet, B./Gt

Norfleet, E. C./Gt
Norfleet, E. C./Gt

1833-1877

Bray, Eli T & wife/Gr
Bray, Elia T & wife/Gr
A. & P. Railroad Co./Gr
Gates, Daniel B./Gt
Patterson, Wm. G./Gt
Huddleston, etal/Gr
Laurence R./ Bunch/Gr
Thomas, John/Gr
Claiborne, Wm./Gr
Miller, Jesse & wife/Gr
Noe, Catharine M./Gr
Gamble, M. A. & R. A./Gr
Milligan, G. D./Gr
Gottfried, D./Gt

Graves, Sarah C./Gr
Edwards, E. L./Gr
Graves, Wm. H./Gr
Graves, Wm. H./Gr
Milligan, G. D./Gt
Arnold, A. S./Gr

Fielder, J. T./Gr
Patterson, John A./Gr
Caldwell, Sarah V.etal/Gt
Patterson, Thos. H. etal/Gr
Watson, N. J. etal./Gr
Massey, Thos., etal./Gr
Younger, Richard etal/Gr
Ellison, Nancy etal/Gr
Faris, L. T. & wife/Gr
Graber, Michael/Gt
Sherwood & Young/Gt
Bailey, Thomas J./Gt
Blackman, etal./Gt
Cannefax, V. J. & B. R./Gr
Younger, J] A/ Geo. W./Gr
Baker, James/Gt

Dexter, John B./Gt
Andrews, B. G./Gr
Anderson, A. G./Gr
Shultz, Mary A./Gr
Ingram, Sidney P./Gr

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

03-20-1869
03-20-1869
06-05-1876
07-09-1869
01-08-1867
10-17-1845
04-05-1877
11-17-1874
09-11-1872
02-05-1876
02-12-1871
03-08-1872
11-03-1870
01-11-1870
07-26-1872
11-29-1872
05-12-1868
05-12-1868
08-01-1870
04-21-1868
09-09-1876
08-21-1869
08-21-1869
11-07-1868
11-16-1868
11-07-1868
11-19-1868
11-07-1868
09-18-1875
06-15-1867
10-31-1872
06-06-1867
03-21-1870
02-08-1873
08-28-1868
07-12-1865
02-26-1870
06-01-1870
06-01-1870
04-21-1876
10-13-1873

04-05-1869
04-05-1869
12-12-1876
07-14-1869
04-06-1867
01-21-1867
04-05-1877
11-19-1874
09-17-1872
02-12-1876
02-16-1872
03-18-1872
11-03-1870
02-03-1870
08-27-1873
12-17-1872
05-12-1868
05-12-1868
11-03-1870
04-21-1868
09-09-1876
08-23-1869
08-23-1869
08-23-1869
08-23-1869
08-23-1869
08-23-1869
08-23-1869
11-15-1875
06-15-1867
01-27-1873
08-05-1867
03-21-1870
02-08-1873
08-29-1868
11-13-1865
11-21-1870
08-01-1870
08-01-1870
07-07-1876
03-14-1874

T447
T448
33/377
V17
P470
P187
6/291
4/111
4/555
32/494
27165
Y347
X/42
U270
29/326
271566
S211
S212
X41
S159
7124
V103
V/103
V/100
V100
V101
V/102
V/101
4/501
P706
28/52
Q21
V170
27/634
R306
P13
X113
U474
U474
31/601
28/489



CCN”

Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Norfleet, E. C./Gt

Norfleet, Elizabeth C./Gt
Norfleet, Elizabeth/husband/Gr
Norfleet, Gabriel & wife/Gr

Norfleet, Gabriel/Gt
Norfleet, J. & W. S./Gr
Norfleet, J. & W./Gt
Norfleet, J. & W./Gt
Norfleet, J. & W./Gt
Norfleet, J. & W./Gt
Norfleet, J. L./Gr
Norfleet, J. L./Gr
Norfleet, J. S./Gr

Norfleet, J. S. & W. S./Gt
Norfleet, J. S. & W. S./Gr

Norfleet, J. S./Gt

Norfleet, J. S. & W. S./Gr

Norfleet, J. S./Gr
Norfleet, James/Gt
Norfleet, James/Gt
Norfleet, James/Gt
Norfleet, James/Gt
Norfleet, James L./Gt
Norfleet, James L./Gt
Norfleet, James L./Gr
Norfleet, James S./Gt
Norfleet, Jas. L./Gt
Norfleet, Jas. S./Gt
Norfleet, Jas. S./Gr

Norfleet, Jas., Wm., etal./Gr
Norfleet, Mary E. etal/Gr
Norfleet, W S/Shackleford/Gt

Norfleet, W. & J./Gt
Norfleet, W. H./Gr
Norfleet, W. S./Gr

Norfleet, W. S./Warren/Gt

Norfleet, W. S./Gr
Norfleet, W. S. etal/Gt

Norfleet, W. S. & James/Gt

Norfleet, W. S./Gr

Norfleet, W. S., etal./Gr

1833-1877

Henslee, W. H./Gr
Reed, T. A., shrf/Gr

Shultz, Wm. M., etal./Gt

Rountree, M. J./Gt
Shultz, Wm. M./Gr
McQuirter, J. S./Gt
Farrier, Joseph/Gr
Wood, John/Gr
Farmer, Joseph/Gr
Potter, James/Gr
Fricke, Geo. W./Gt
Norfleet, Wm. S./Gt
Denton, H. F., etal./Gt
Henslee, W. H./Gr
Shultz, J/Gt
Shackelford, W. A./Gr
Warren, F. H./Gt
Denton, H. F./Gt
McQuirter, J. S./Gr
Shackelford, W. A/Gr

Rountree, B. J. & wife/Gr

McQuirter, James S./Gr
Norfleet, Wm. S./Gr

Rountree, B.J. & J. W./Gr

Norfleet, Wm. S./Gt

Shackleford, Wm. A./Gr

Rountree, J. W./Gr
Shackleford, W. A./Gr
Shultz, Wm. M./Gt
McQuirter, James S./Gt
Kentling, Frank/Gt

A & Pac RR Co/Gr
Potter, James/Gr
Clopton, John R./Gt
Storie, Catharine/Gt
Hatfield, Nellie W./Gr
Hornbeak, Wm. C./Gt
Graham, F. W./Gr
Greene County/Gr
Riggs, D. R., etal./Gt
Blackman, etal./Gt

Greene County, Missouri

07-29-1864
08-11-1864
11-18-1875
03-01-1877
11-18-1873
10-18-1860
11-09-1855
12-17-1856
11-09-1855
11-07-1855
06-11-1873
01-09-1869
04-30-1860
07-20-1861
07-20-1861
06-28-1860
05-18-1870
04-30-1860
10-16-1860
12-02-1858
09-09-1872
10-16-1860
02-20-1872
11-15-1873
11-03-1871
12-03-1858
11-11-1873
12-03-1858
11-15-1873
12-15-1871
08-23-1875
02-13-1871
11-07-1855
10-10-1874
12-13-1866
11-04-1873
02-26-1866
07-29-1872
01-11-1871
04-01-1865
03-21-1870

08-16-1864
05-24-1866
11-19-1875
03-05-1877
11-18-1873
10-19-1860
07-26-1856
12-17-1856
07-26-1856
07-26-1856
06-11-1873
01-09-1869
04-13-1863
07-22-1861
07-22-1861
08-13-1860
05-20-1870
02-20-1861
10-18-1860
05-12-1859
09-21-1876
10-18-1860
02-28-1873
11-15-1873
05-09-1873
08-17-1872
11-13-1873
08-12-1872
11-15-1873
12-15-1871
08-26-1875
07-07-1874
07-26-1856
03-22-1875
01-24-1867
12-17-1873
02-27-1866
11-08-1872
01-12-1871
04-10-1866
03-21-1870

66N’9
Date made Date filed Book/page

M431
0290
32/332
34/180
28/368
K482
H289
H404
H289
H289
29/212
T169
L413
L193
L195
K/334
W135
K743
K464
J/389
33/233
K465
28/86
3/254
29/140
271392
28/360
271392
28/363
72559
32/226
30/78
H289
30/561
P/196
3/294
0104
3/178
X349
0203
V710



CCN”

Gr = seller

Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.
Norfleet, W.

Gt = buyer

S./Gt

S./Henslee/Gr

S. & wife/Gr
S./Gt
S./Gt
S./Gr
S./Gt

S. & wife, etal./Gr

S./Gt

S. & wife/Gr
S./Gr

S. & wife/Gr
S./Gr

S./Gt

S., etal./Gt
S./wife/Gr
S./Gr

S./Gr

S., etal/Gr
S., etal/Gr
S./Gt

S./Gt

S./Gr

S. & 1. S./Gt
S./Shultz/Gr
S. etal/Gt

S./Henslee/Gr

S. & wife/Gr
S./Gt

S./Gt

S., etal, /Gr
S. & 1. S./Gr
S. & J./Gr

S. & J/Gt
S./Gt

Norfleet, Wm. S./Gt
Norfleet, Wm. S./Gt
Norfleet, Wm. S./Gt
Norfleet, Wm. S./Gt
Norfleet, Wm. S./Gt
Norfleet, Wm. S./Gt

1833-1877

Shultz, Louisiana/Gr
Campbell, W. A./Gt
Moss, Joseph S./Gt
Dexter, John B./Gr
Cloud, R. M./Gr
Wood, John M./Gt
Young, Henry C. /Gr
Greene County/Gt
Henslee, Bedford W./Gr
Dishman, Harriett/Gt
Cravens, Jere C./Gt
Young, Henry C./Gt
Brockman, I. N./Gt
Woodson, B. H.etal/Gt
Dexter, John B./Gr
Mauzay, J. W./Gt
Eversol, E. K. etal/Gt
Shultz, Louisiana/Gt
Dexter, John B./Gt
Summers. F. V./Gt
Woodson, B. H./Gr
Powell, J. M. etal./Gr
Wood, John M./Gt
Woodson, B. H./Gr
Brockman, I. U./Gt
Dexter, John B./Gr
Williams, H. F./Gt

Wood, J. M./John Wood/Gt

Dexter, Lizzie/Gr

Murphy, Maria L. etal./Gr

Sheppard, H. & C./Gt
Henslee, W. H ./Gt
Woodson, B. H./Gt
Woodson, B. H./Gr
Henslee, B. W./Gr
Roundtree, M. J. /Gr
Kelso, John R./Gr
Norfleet, James L./Gr
Norfleet, Jas. L./Gr
Cannefax, B. W./Gr

Greene County, Missouri

03-11-1867
03-10-1870
02-17-1875
10-07-1871
06-08-1868
01-25-1875
01-22-1876

01-21-1875
06-11-1870
02-19-1875
02-06-1869
05-23-1870
08-30-1870
03-06-1875
12-----1868
02-25-1867
06-01-1868
06-03-1868
05-23-1870
09-27-1876
05-04-1860
10-14-1871
08-30-1870
06-03-1868
11-03-1873
08-03-1871
09-27-1876
06-03-1868
07-20-1861
05-04-1860
05-04-1860
12-10-1870
02-14-1872
06-11-1870
11-03-1871
01-09-1869
07-07-1867

Dishman, Harriett & Jas/Gr 01-20-1875

03-13-1867
03-10-1870
02-17-1875
02-15-1872
06-09-1868

01-12-1876
01-25-1876
03-09-1866
02-22-1875
04-12-1871
02-20-1875
02-27-1869
06-25-1870
09-05-1870
03-06-1875
06-12-1869
03-13-1867
06-03-1868
06-05-1868
11-13-1873
09-28-1876
09-02-1867
11-14-1873
10-14-1871
08-31-1870
11-11-1868
11-10-1873
08-07-1871
09-28-1876
06-15-1868
07-22-1861
08-23-1860
07-27-1860
12-16-1870
02-16-1872
04-07-1871
05-09-1873
01-09-1869
01-12-1867
01-22-1875

66N’9
Date made Date filed Book/page

P388
V682
30/504
27160
R213
Q127
32/422
4/586
0134
31/181
798
30/506
R521
W/287
W531
4/247
T602
P393
S269
S273
29/413
33/246
Q127
29/414
Y178
W/496
S642
3/243
Z/338
33/246
S289
L196
K361
K326
X/221
Y305
791
29/140
T169
P770
4/233



CCN”

Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm
Norfleet, Wm

. S./Gt

. S./Gt

. S./Gt

. S./Gt

. S./Gt

. S./Gt

. S./Gr

. S. & wife/Gr
. S./Gr

. S./Gt

. S., etal/Gr

. S./Gt

. S. & wife/Gr
. S./Gt

. S. & wife/Gr
. S./Gt

. S./Gr

. S./Gt

. S., pltf., etal./Gr

.S. & E. C./Gt
. S., etal./Gr

. S./Gt

. S./Gt

. S./Gr

. S./Gr

. S./Gt

. S., etal/Gr

. S. & wife/Gr
. S./Gt

. S. & wife/Gr
. S. & wife/Gr
. S./Gt

. S./Gt

. S./Gt

. S./Gr

Noris, Joel/Gr

Norman & Gibson/Gt
Norman, James C./Gt
Norman, M. P./Gt
Norman, M. P. & wife/Gr
Norman, M. P./Gt

1833-1877

Cannefax, V. J. & B. R./Gr
Young, Henry C./Gr
Faulkner, R. P./Gr
Woodson, B. H./Gr
Woodson, B. H./Gr
Dexter, L. & J. B./Gr
Norfleet, James L./Gt
Cloud, Robt. M./Gt
Warren, F. H./Gt
Young, Henry C./Gr
Keet, Josiah T./Gt
Warren, F. H./ Owen/Gt

Moss, J. S./Gt

Fricke, Geo. W. & wife/Gr

Kirk, John/Gt

Travers, J. T. & H. C./Gr
Graham, F. W./Gt
McQuerter, Jas. W./Gr
Boone, J. C., deft./Gt
Shultz, Jacob, heirs of/Gr
Gardner, James C./Gt
McQuerter, Jas. W./Gr
Cannefax, B. W./Gr
Heffernan, Stephen/Gt
McGinty, A. C./Gt
Perkins, John B./Gr
Milligan, George D./Gt
Hornig, Peter/Gt

Hubble, M. J./wife/Gr
Mauzy, J. W./Gt
Hatfield, Nellie W./Gt
Henslee, B. W./Gr
Woodson, B. H./Gr
Roundtree, M. J. & wife/Gr
Rountree, Wm. J./Gt
Williams, David/Gt
Gibson, S. F./Gr
Crittenden, Thos. C./Gr
Conley, J. C./Gr
Alexander, M M/Dade/Gt
Chambers, T. W./Gr

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

02-08-1873
01-25-1875
06-23-1868
07-18-1871
05-23-1870
11-07-1871
02-20-1872
08-05-1871
11-30-1872
01-25-1875
06-03-1868
01-25-1875
08-25-1876
09-27-1876
02-08-1869
08-17-1872
07-29-1872
01-03-1866
01----- 1860
09-23-1876
06-03-1868
01-03-1866
07-09-1867
07-06-1872
04-12-1873
09-05-1865
11-16-1868
09-27-1876
09-17-1876
06-04-1874
11-04-1873
11-29-1872
05-15-1873
02-14-1872
02-14-1872
03-05-1857
03-11-1874
12-25-1854
09-01-1873
10-20-1876
08-26-1873

02-08-1873
03-02-1875
07-01-1868
05-08-1873
05-15-1873
02-28-1872
02-28-1873
12-30-1874
03-17-1873
03-02-1875
06-27-1868
03-02-1875
08-25-1876
09-28-1876
10-31-1874
10-11-1872
09-26-1872
12-13-1866
11-17-1869
09-23-1876
07-06-1868
12-13-1866
07-12-1867
07-12-1872
07-28-1873
09-14-1865
12-19-1868
09-28-1876
09-28-1876
09-04-1874
09-15-1874
03-12-1873
05-15-1873
02-16-1872
03-04-1872
05-20-1857
03-21-1874
02-20-1855
09-25-1873
11-11-1876
03-11-1874

27/634
30/517
S/329
29/138
29/152
27/80
28/86
30/412
28/97
30/517
S325
30/517
34/4
33/246
30/264
2/314
Y569
P95
V336
33/236
S341
P98
P770
Y480
28/261
N191
T102
34/29
33/246
4/44
31/16
29/39
29/151
Y305
Y325
H582
3/440
G357
3/178
7/51
28/482



“N” Greene County, Missouri “N”

Gr =seller Gt = buyer 1833-1877 Date made Date filed Book/page
Norman, M. P./Gt Perkins, B. C./Dryden/Gr  04-24-1871 06-01-1871 Z/233
Norman, Mary L./Wills/Gt Lamberson, Sarah A./Gr 06-20-1875 03-02-1877 33/513
Norman, Milford P. & wife/Gr Conley, James C./Gt 09-01-1873 12-28-1874 31/124
Norman, R. P./Gr McClure, Charles/Gt 02-21-1873 02-22-1873 2/473
Norman, R. P. & wife/Gr Hathaway, Robert/Gt 03-13-1876 03-14-1876 31/501
Norman, R. P./Gt Jackson, A. S. M./Gr 02-21-1873 02-22-1873 28/79
Norman, W. A./Gr Hart, R. K./Gt 01-11-1873 01-11-1873 2/411
Norman, W. A. & wife/Gr Steele, J. P./Gt 01-06-1875 05-17-1875 31/255
Norman, W. A./Gt Scaggs, Richard/Gr 03-05-1861 03-06-1861 K776
Norman, Wm. A./Gr Steele, Jno. P./Gt 07-07-1876 07-10-1876 5/194
Norman, Wm./Gt Clark, Daniel/Gr 11-15-1864 11-15-1864 M549
Normon, J. C./Gr Mack, J. W. D. L. F./Gt 07-19-1862 07-19-1862 L1244
Norris & Holland/Gt Bailey, J. M./Gr 02-26-1861 02-26-1861 K753
Norris, A. J. & wife/Gr Swinney, A. C. etal/Gt 03-12-1877 04-10-1877 6/294
Norris, J. N./Gt Norris, Joel/Gr 02-27-1858 03-15-1858 1287
Norris, J. R./Gr Bendale, F. E./Gt 10-01-1859 11-28-1868 T43
Norris, J. R./Gt Dollison, Jas./Gr 10-07-1858 03-26-1861 K798
Norris, J. R./Gr Wilson, J. E./Gt 03-27-1861 04-03-1861 L1.53
Norris, J. R./Gr Norris, Wm./Gt 06-18-1861 06-18-1861 L1163
Norris, J. R./Gt Holland, G. P./Gr 06-18-1861 06-17-1861 L1162
Norris, J. R./Gt Hendrick, L./Gr 11-25-1859 03-26-1861 K/797
Norris, James N./Gr Farmer, Daniel/Gt 03-10-1858 03-15-1858 1286
Norris, James N./Gr Turner, Daniel/Gt 03-10-1858 03-15-1858 1286
Norris, Jas. O./Gt Cravens, J. C. & wife/Gr  09-17-1875 09-20-1875 31/341
Norris, Jas. O./Gt Timmons, M. E./Gr 01-21-1876 01-26-1876 4/581
Norris, Jas. O./Gt Timmons, M. E./Gr 01-21-1876 01-21-1876 31/450
Norris, Jas. O. & wife/Gr Timmons, M. E./Gt 01-21-1876 01-22-1876 32/448
Norris, Joel/Gr Norris, J. N./Gt 02-27-1858 03-15-1858 1287
Norris, Joel/Gr Williams, David/Gt 03-05-1857 05-26-1857 HS582
Norris, John/Gt Wiseman, J. M./Gr 07-28-1857 06-12-1858 1401
Norris, John R./Gr Norris, Wm./Gt 08-24-1863 01-17-1866 N475
Norris, John R./Gr Ramey, H. G./Gt 02-26-1859 02-26-1859 J263
Norris, Thomas/Gr Woodward, A./Gt 08-24-1857 10-18-1869 V242
Norris, William/Gr Porter, William G./Gt 10-05-186- 10-12-1865 N277
Norris, William/Gr Sherwood & Young/Gt 07-03-1867 07-02-1868 S328
Norris, William/Gr Stewart, A. J./Gt 12-23-1865 01-17-1866 N/476
Norris, Wm. & wife/Gr Sherwood & Young/Gt 05-15-1872 06-07-1872 27/285
Norris, Wm./Gt Norris, John R./Gr 08-24-1863 01-17-1866 N475
Norris, Wm./Gt Sherwood & Young/Gr 06-08-1872 06-15-1872 2/160
Norris, Wm./Gt Young & Sherwood/Gr 06-08-1872 06-15-1872 2/160
Norris, Wm./Gt Norris, J. R./Gr 06-18-1861 06-18-1861 L1163



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

North America Ins. Co./Gt
North American Ins. Co./Gt
North American Ins. Co./Gt
North Springfield/Gr

North Springfield/Gt

North Springfield/Gt
Northrip & Click/Gr
Northrop, T. G. & wife/Gr
Northrup & Cheek/Gt
Northrup & Chick/Gt
Northrup & Chick/Gt
Northrup & Chick/Gt
Northrup & Chieck/Gt
Northrup & Chieck/Gt

Northrup, H. M. & Margaret/Gt

Northrup, H. M. etal/Gt
Northrup, Hiram M./Gt

Northwestern Mutual Life/Gt
Northwestern Mutual Life/Gt

Norton & Long/Gr

Norton, C. J., by Atty in fact/Gr

Norton, C. J./Gr

Norton, Geo W./Long etal/Gr

Norton, Geo. W./Gt
Norton, George W./Gt
Norton, J. F./Gt
Norton, J. F./Gt
Norton, J. F./Gr
Norton, J./Gr

Norton, J. T./Gt
Norton, Jane/Gt
Norton, Jno. T./Gt
Norton, Jno. T./Gt
Norton, John F./Gr
Norton, John F./Gr
Norton, John F./Gr
Norton, John F./Gt
Norton, John/Gr
Norton, Leander & H. G./Gr
Norton, M. W./Gt
Norton, T. H./Gr

1833-1877

State of Missouri/Gr

State of Missouri/Gr

State of MO/Gr
Atlantic/Pacific RR Co./Gt
Robberson, E. T. & wife/Gr
Jackson, Jos. H./Gr
Hornbeak, Wm. C./Gt
Lilly, R M/Hilderbrand/Gt
Orr, Sample/Gr
Atlantic/Pacific RR Co/Gr
Orr, Sample/Gr

Orr, Sample/Gr
Atlantic/Pacific RR Co/Gr
Atlantic/Pacific RR Co/Gr
Gott, Samuel J./Gr

A & Pac RR Co/Gr
Chick, Joseph S./wife/Gr
Bodenhamer, W J/T H B/Gr
Fairbanks, J./wife/Gr
Norton, Geo. H./Gt
McElhaney, John/Gt
Wright, D. L./Gt

Norton, George W./Gt
Norton & Long/Gr
Norton, Geo/Long etal/Gr
Mooney, David/Gr
Mooney, David/Gr
Raney, J., etal./Gt
Whitlock, T. J./Gt
Mooney, David/Gr

Long, James/Gr

Fulbright, Saml., sheriff/Gr
Huff, Alpheus M./Gr
Chapman, Asbury/Gt
Sims, Thos. Z./Gt
Whitlock, T. J./Gt
Chapman, Asbury/Gr
Whitlock, T. J./Gt
Edwards, W. B./Gt
Norton, T. H./Gr

Norton, M. W./Gt

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

10-11-1869
02-08-1871
02-08-1871
03-12-1872
03-05-1874
06-10-1876
10-29-1872
09-21-1876
04-19-1865
11-07-1872
09-27-1866
02-14-1867
05-13-1871
02-13-1871
04-21-1874
11-07-1872
05-19-1874
05-28-1875
02-23-1875
11-27-1875
03-24-1870
12-02-1870
11-27-1874
11-27-1874
11-27-1874
09-03-1857
09-22-1856
09-17-1861
01-03-1862
09-22-1856
03-20-1869
09-05-1856
09-05-1856
01-18-1855
01-04-1860
05-30-1859
08-23-1854
03-27-1860
12-13-1870
04-29-1850
04-29-1850

12-27-1869
02-14-1871
03-15-1871
03-19-1872
11-16-1876
11-16-1876
11-22-1872
09-23-1876
04-27-1865
01-14-1873
04-29-1867
05-17-1870
09-18-1872
09-18-1872
08-01-1874
01-14-1873
10-30-1874
05-28-1875
02-23-1876
01-12-1875
03-25-1870
03-28-1870
01-12-1875
01-12-1875
01-12-1875
01-22-1858
11-27-1856
09-18-1861
02-22-1864
11-27-1856
05-01-1870
09-14-1856
09-04-1856
03-10-1856
01-30-1860
08-25-1859
08-25-1854
04-07-1860
01-20-1873
07-12-1851
07-12-1851

V407
X510
731
27/114
33/343
33/342
271542
6/181
M797
27/594
P548
W130
27/451
27/450
28/606
27/594
30/259
32/78
32/519
30/436
U332
V730
30/436
30/436
30/436
1190
H385
L208
M209
H385
R591
H368
H369
H/110
K4
J496
G105
K114
271602
E337
E337



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Norvell, John P./Gr
Norville, J. P./Gt
Norville, J. P./Gr
Norville, John P./Gt
Norville, John P./Gt
Norville, John P./Gr
Norville, Louisa/Gt
Norwood & Richards/Gt
Nott & Nash/Gr

Nott & Nash/Gr

Nott, Christopher J./Gt
Nowell, Jas. N./O’Day/Gt
Nowlen, M. B./Gt
Nowlin & Apperson/Gr
Nowlin, B. F./Gt
Nowlin, B. T., etal/Gr
Nowlin, B. T./Gt
Nowlin, B. T./Gt
Nowlin, B. T./Gr
Nowlin, B. T./Gt
Nowlin, B. T./Gr
Nowlin, B. T./Gr
Nowlin, B. T./Gt
Nowlin, Bryan T./Gr
Nowlin, Elijah/Gt
Nowlin, H. J./Gt
Nowlin, M. B./Smiley/Gt
Nowlin, M. B./Gt
Nowlin, M. M./Gt
Nowlin, Mary B./Gr
Nowlin, Mary B./Gt
Nowlin, Mary B./Gt
Nowlin, Mary/Gr
Nowlin, P./Gr

Nowlin, P. K./Gr
Nowlin, P. R./Gr
Nowlin, Payton/Gr
Nowlin, Payton/Gr
Nowlin, Payton/Gt

Nowlin, Peyton & wife, etal./Gr

Nowlin, Peyton/Gr

1833-1877

McClure, John/Gt

Say, B. H./Gr

Akard, W. C. C./Gt
McClure, John/Gr

Rice, Joshua M./Gr
McCluer, John/Gt
Lawrence, T. W./Gr
Martin, John M./wife/Gr
Ozark Land Company/Gt
Harwood, C. E., etal./Gt
St. Louis/San Fran. RR/Gr
O’Brien, Dennis/Gr
Hamblin, A./Gr

Phelps, J. S./Gt

Patton, William/Gr
Moore, Edward/Gt
Wallis, Jeptha/Gr
Apperson, Peter/Gr
Schultz, Jacob/Gt
Apperson, Peter/Gr
Nowlin, Payton/Gt
Apperson, Peter/Gt
Anderson, Y. A./Gr
White, William/Gt
Edwards, J. P./Gr
Apperson, Peter/Gr
Edwards, Wm. B./Gr
Hamblin, A./Gr

Wallis, Washington/Gr
Nowlin, Peyton R./Gt
Edwards, James P./wife/Gr
Stipe, Harriet/Gr

Rose, Jas. H./Gt
Stevens, Harvey/Gt
Bearden, Martin/Gt
Anderson, Robert/Gt
Apperson, Peter/Gt
Ingram & Rountree/Gt
Nowlin, B. T./Gr
Campbell, Geo. W./Gt
Howard, F. C./Gt

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

06-16-1854
10-02-1854
02-12-1857
03-06-1857
02-27-1854
06-16-1854
10-27-1857
10-06-1874
02-27-1872
05-10-1870
01-09-1877
03-24-1873
01-18-1864
08---- 1847
05-13-1841
11-01-1848
11-06-1843
07-13-1847
07-18-1856
08-21-1846
08-21-1846
09-26-1839
07-28-1856
01-26-1853
12-14-1870
09-29-1845
09-12-1866
06-03-1863
01-20-1859
02-19-1875
05-26-1874
07-06-1870
11-08-1865
02-20-1857
09-18-1876
02-14-1876
07-13-1847
03-16-1850
08-21-1846
04-03-1875
01-11-1858

09-15-1854
05-19-1856
04-04-1857
04-04-1857
09-15-1854
09-15-1854
12-08-1856
10-23-1874
06-20-1872
05-23-1870
02-14-1872
07-02-1873
01-17-1864
05-01-1848
05-13-1841
09-19-1851
11-06-1843
07-26-1856
07-25-1856
09-30-1846
09-30-1846
10-08-1839
07-28-1836
03-01-1853
02-24-1871
09-30-1845
09-12-1866
06-03-1863
02-03-1859
02-15-1876
02-15-1876
06-06-1870
11-21-1865
02-23-1857
10-07-1876
02-22-1876
03-16-1850
03-16-1850
09-30-1846
04-27-1875
02-01-1858

G125
H245
H537
H536
G124
G125
H392
4/82
27/311
W145
33/488
3/29
MT75
D/453
B150
E354
C231
H286
H287
D187
D186
A234
H290
F171
X562
D186
0509
L486
J219
32/462
31/461
W331
N316
H488
34/42
31/476
E/153
E154
D186
32/9
1204



“N”
Gr =seller Gt = buyer

Nowlin, Peyton/Gr

Nowlin, Peyton/Gr

Nowlin, Peyton/Gt

Nowlin, Peyton/Gt

Nowlin, Peyton/Gt

Nowlin, Peyton R./Gt

Noyes, M. E./Gt

Noyes, Mary E. & husband/Gr
Noyes, Mary E./husb/Gt
Noyes, Mary E. & husband/Gt
Noyes, Mary E./C. H. Allen/Gt
Noyes, Mary E./husb/Gr

Null, Z & Z/Gr

Null, Zadock/Gt

Nutt, Aaron & C. C., etal./Gr
Nutt, Aaron/Gr

Nutt, Aaron/Gr

Nutt, Aaron/Gr

Nutt, Aaron/Gr

Nutt, Aaron/Gr

Nutt, Aaron/Gr

Nutt, Aaron/Gt

Nutt, Aaron/Gt

Nutt, Aaron/Gt

Nutt, Aaron/Gt

Nutt, Aaron/Gt
Nutt/Blackman/Robertson/Gr
Nutt, Caledonia/Gt

1833-1877

Stevens, Haravey/Gt
Faulkner, R. P./Gt
Stephens, Harvey/Gr
Rountree & Ingram/Gr
Moore, Edward/Gr
Nowlin, Mary B./Gr
Leftwick, W. B./Gr

City of Springfield/Gt
Luens M S Bank/Seely/Gr
Seely, Merrit W/L M S/Gr
Meinhardt, Jno. H./Gr
Meinhardt, Jno. H./Gt
Dulin, John/Gt
Westmoreland, H./Gr
Massey, Henry A., etal./Gt
Ingraham, Mary/Gt
Schmook, J./Gt

Campbell, L. C./Gt
Holcomb, A. P., etal./Gt
Holcomb, etal./Gt

Nutt, Caledonia/Gt

Mack, J. W. D. L. F./Gr
Rutherford, Samuel S./Gr
Richison, J. C./Gr

Cox, Wm. P./Gr

Richisin, J. C./Gr

Ingram, Martin V./Gt
Nutt, Aaron/Gr

Greene County, Missouri

CCN”

Date made Date filed Book/page

02-20-1857
06-20-1851
02-20-1857
03-16-1850
06-18-1855
02-19-1875
11-16-1860
05-26-1874
08-27-1874
04-03-1874
08-26-1874
08-27-1874
10-30-1867
06-25-1860
12-20-1871
10-11-1860
07-30-1864
10-22-1859
05-29-1860
10-11-1860
12-01-1858
09-01-1857
11-02-1858
01-22-1870
11-10-1854
03-31-1865
12-13-1871
12-01-1858

02-23-1857
06-26-1851
03-03-1857
03-16-1850
03-18-1856
02-15-1876
11-16-1860
08-27-1874
08-28-1874
04-06-1874
09-04-1874
09-04-1874
10-12-1869
10-15-1867
01-20-1872
10-11-1860
07-28-1864
10-26-1859
06-04-1860
12-28-1860
09-08-1858
09-03-1857
11-04-1858
06-18-1870
11-27-1854
08-26-1865
10-15-1873
09-08-1858

H488
D331
H501
E153
H149
31/462
K520
30/166
30/168
3/459
30/191
28/633
V225
Q228
27117
K439
M403
J600
K226
K592
J527
H678
J32
W255
G206
N153
29/388
J527



